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Providing professional staff who are dedicated to assisting members and the public in navigating the programs and services offered by the State Bar.

State Bar Staff

Executive Office
Richard Spinello, Executive Director.....................................
richard.spinello@sbnm.org / 797-6090
Kris Becker, Board Administrator..........................................
kris.becker@sbnm.org / 797-6038
Maria Tanner, Director of Human Resources.........................
maria.tanner@sbnm.org / 797-6060

Office of the General Counsel
Stormy Ralstin, General Counsel..........................................
stormy.ralstin@sbnm.org / 797-6050
Kate Kennedy, Office of General Counsel 
Deputy Director....................................................................
kate.kennedy@sbnm.org / 797-6059
Donna Smith, Administrative Assistant 
- Office of General Counsel...................................................
donna.smith@sbnm.org / 797-6049
Pam Zimmer,  
Regulatory Programs, Director of Licensing.........................
pam.zimmer@sbnm.org / 797-6092
Debra Hern, Licensing Coordinator.......................................
debbie.hern@sbnm.org / 797-6053
Nanci Najera, Licensing Coordinator.....................................
nanci.najera@sbnm.org / 797-6088

Professional Programs
Pam Moore, Director of Professional Programs.....................
pam.moore@sbnm.org / 797-6003
Amanda Parker, 
Equity in Justice Program Director........................................
amanda.parker@sbnm.org / 797-6085
Bill Slease, Professional Development  
Programs Director................................................................
william.slease@sbnm.org / 797-6079
Tenessa Eakins,  Lawyer Assistance  
Program Manager................................................................
tenessa.eakins@sbnm.org / 797-6093
Hon. Sandra Engel (Ret.),  
Judicial Wellness Program Manager.....................................
sandra.engel@sbnm.org / 797-6097
Amanda Gandara, Professional Programs 
Administrative Assistant......................................................
amanda.gandara@sbnm.org / 797-6016

Finance / IT & Facilities
David Powell, Director of Finance.........................................
david.powell@sbnm.org / 797-6036
Jerry Miller, IT Director.........................................................
jerry.miller@sbnm.org / 797-6007
Brianna Velasquez, IT Services Manager...............................
brianna.velasquez@sbnm.org / 797-6035
Angela Sanchez, Staff Accountant........................................
angela.sanchez@sbnm.org / 797-6026
Michael Rizzo, Facilities Manager.........................................
mike.rizzo@sbnm.org / 797-6062

Operations
Bill Kramer, Director of Operations.......................................
bill.kramer@sbnm.org / 797-6028
Marissa Carbone, Committees, Sections and Divisions 
(CSD) Support Manager.......................................................
marissa.carbone@sbnm.org / 797-6032

Elaine Gutierrez, Front Desk Coordinator..............................
elaine.gutierrez@sbnm.org / 797-6030
Maria Sepeda, Guest Services Coordinator...........................
maria.sepeda@sbnm.org / 797-6070

Marketing & Communications
Celeste Valencia,  
Marketing & Communications Manager.................................
celeste.valencia@sbnm.org / 797-6075
Brandon McIntyre,  
Assistant Communications Manager....................................
brandon.mcintyre@sbnm.org / 797-6040
Julie Sandoval, Graphic Design Manager..............................
julie.sandoval@sbnm.org / 797-6031
Marcia C. Ulibarri, Advertising  
and Sales Manager...............................................................
marcia.ulibarri@sbnm.org / 797-6058

New Mexico State Bar 
Foundation Staff

Center for Legal Education
Laura Bassein, CLE Director..................................................
laura.bassein@sbnm.org / 797-6041
Kristen Nguyen, CLE Coordinator..........................................
kristen.nguyen@sbnm.org / 797-6024
Duncan Stewart, CLE Coordinator.........................................
duncan.stewart@sbnm.org / 797-6019

Legal Resources for the Elderly 
Program
Natalie Meyers, Esq., Legal Services Managing Attorney.........
natalie.meyers@sbnm.org / 797-6047
Quela Robinson, Esq., LREP Staff Attorney...............................
quela.robinson@sbnm.org / 797-6067
Anita Letter, Esq., LREP Staff Attorney..................................
anita.letter@sbnm.org / 797-6009
Richard Ohlfs, Esq., LREP Staff Attorney...............................
richard.ohlfs@sbnm.org / 797-6063
Rich Weiner, Esq., LREP Staff Attorney..................................
rich.weiner@sbnm.org / 797-6010
Caitlin Carcerano, Legal Services Manager...........................
caitlin.carcerano@sbnm.org / 797-6004
Maria Reyes, LREP Intake Coordinator..................................
maria.reyes@sbnm.org / 797-6006

Legal Services
Kasey Daniel, Esq., Legal Services Director...........................
kasey.daniel@sbnm.org / 797-6023
Jenna Espinoza, Esq.,
Modest Means Helpline Staff Attorney.................................
jenna.espinoza@sbnm.org / 797-6071
Margaret Lorenz, Esq.,  
Modest Means Helpline Staff Attorney.................................
margaret.lorenz@sbnm.org / 797-6072
Nicholas Padilla, Esq.,  
Modest Means Helpline Staff Attorney.................................
nick.padilla@sbnm.org / 797-6073
Sandra Gomez, Esq.,
Modest Means Helpline Staff Attorney.................................
sandra.gomez@sbnm.org / 797-6096

Staff Directory

Virginia Chavers-Soto,  
Modest Means Helpline Intake Coordinator..........................
virginia.chavers-soto@sbnm.org / 797-6095
Aylin Gomez, Modest Means Helpline  
Intake Coordinator...............................................................
aylin.gomez@sbnm.org / 797-6025
 

Programs and Services
Accounting...........................................................797-6026
Address Changes (must be made in writing)

State Bar...........................................address@sbnm.org 
Advertising/Printing Services...............................................
marcia.ulibarri@sbnm.org / 797-6058
Bar Bulletin

Advertising.....................................................................
marcia.ulibarri@sbnm.org / 797-6058
CLE Calendar...................................................................
notices@sbnm.org / 797-6040
Editorial/Announcements...............................................
notices@sbnm.org / 797-6040
Subscriptions (electronic and printed)............................
pam.zimmer@sbnm.org / 797-6092

Bar Cards...............................................................797-6000
Board of Bar Commissioners..................................797-6038
Bridge the Gap Mentorship Program.....................797-6059
General Referral Program........1-800-876-6227 / 797-6066
Certificate of Good Standing (NM Supreme Court)...............
827-4860
Center for Legal Education...................................................
cleonline@sbnm.org / 797-6020
Dues/Licensing.....................license@sbnm.org / 797-6054
eNews.........................sbnm-enews@sbnm.org / 797-6040
Editor...................brandon.mcintyre@sbnm.org / 797-6040
Ethics Committee ..................ethics@sbnm.org / 797-6079
Ethics Helpline............................................1-800-326-8155
Fastcase................................................................797-6018
Fee Arbitration......................................................797-6049
IOLTA....................................................................797-6059
IT Help..................................................................797-6035
Judges Assistance Helpline.........................1-888-502-1289
Legal Resources for the Elderly (LREP)..................................
797-6005 / 1-800-876-6657
Lawyers Assistance Program (NM LAP).................797-6003
Letter of Membership............................................797-6092
MCLE.....................................license@sbnm.org / 797-6054
Member Benefits Program....................................797-6058
Membership Database..........................................797-6092
Membership/Status Inquiries................................797-6092
News/Media Inquiries...........................................797-6087
Pro Hac Vice..........................................................797-6092
Reciprocity/Bar Exam  (NM Board of Bar Examiners)............
nmexam.org / 505-271-9706 
Reservations/Meetings, State Bar Center..............797-6070
Resource Deskbook

Editor.............brandon.mcintyre@sbnm.org / 797-6040
Advertising..........marcia.ulibarri@sbnm.org / 797-6058

Spanish Line.........................................................797-6043
Website/Web Services...........................................797-6035 


